

City of Spring Lake Park Code Enforcement Division

1301 Eighty First Avenue Northeast Spring Lake Park, Minnesota 55432 (763) 783-6491 Fax: (763) 792-7257

REPORT

TO: Spring Lake Park City Council

FROM: Jeff Baker, Code Enforcement Director

RE: Code Enforcement Monthly Report for June 2023

DATE: July 12, 2023

Inspections for June 2023, had a total of 27 building, 0 Fire, 8 Zoning, 15 mechanical, 12 plumbing and 0 Certificate of Occupancy for a total of 62 permits issued compared to a total of 55 in 2022. Code Enforcement conducted 177 inspections in the month of June including 59 building, 39 housing, 22 fire, 8 zoning and 49 nuisance inspections.

Administrator Buchholtz and I attended a court hearing on the Garfield property. City Attorney Thames did a wonderful job representing the City and addressing the safety concerns we have with the home. The Code Enforcement Department is happy to announce that the judge ruled in our favor and work will begin shortly.

Construction Update:

2 more permits have been issued in the City for remodel's in the six-figure range. This shows that our residents love this City and want to invest in the housing stock.

In June of 2023, 7 administrative offense tickets were issued.

In June of 2023, I also attended the following appointments:

- City Council meetings on June 5th.
- Department Head meeting on June 6th.
- Court in Anoka County June 12th.
- Public Works Director interview's June 14th & 15th.
- 2024 Budget Meeting June 27th.

This concludes the Code Enforcement Department monthly report for June 2023.